

No. A164180

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

Coalition on Homelessness,

Appellant,

v.

City and County of San Francisco, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
San Francisco Superior Court
Case No. CPF-19-516456, Hon. Ethan Schulman

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

**PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AND RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Eliana Machefsky (SBN 342736)
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2111 San Pablo Avenue
PO Box 2938
Berkeley, CA 94702
(314) 440-3505
fellow.npap@nlg.org

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dec. 20, 2022

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	3
Argument	5
I. Misapplying the “community caretaking” exception to the warrant requirement to an avowedly non-emergency context contravenes binding U.S. and California Supreme Court precedents and undermines constitutional rights.....	5
A. U.S. Supreme Court precedent forecloses the proposed misapplication.	5
B. California Supreme Court precedent forecloses the proposed misapplication.	8
II. No other exception to the warrant requirement justifies these seizures under the Fourth Amendment.	10
III. Legal safeguards matter particularly here because of the property interest and individual rights at stake.....	14
IV. Expanding the community caretaking doctrine to non-emergency situations poses real danger to people and communities	16
Conclusion.....	22
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	11
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	15
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021)	7, 9, 10
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	6
<i>Draper v. Cooms</i> , 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2012)	12
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	12
<i>Navarro v. City of Mountain View</i> , No. 21-cv-5381-NC (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2021)	16
<i>Opperman v. South Dakota</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	6, 7
<i>People v. Ayon</i> , 80 Cal.App.5th 926 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	9
<i>People v. Ovieda</i> , 7 Cal.5th 1034 (Cal. 2019).....	8
<i>People v. Rubio</i> , 43 Cal.App.5th 342 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	9
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 188 Cal.App.4th 775 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	10
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 21 Cal.4th 668 (Cal. 1999).....	13
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 101 N.E.3d 831 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	15
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009)	9
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 494 S.W.3d 673 (Tenn. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Smathers</i> , 753 S.E.2d 380 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014).....	9
<i>Stypman v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Sutton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 521 F.Supp. 733 (E.D. Wis. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Sutton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 672 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> , 765 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Vertol H21C Registration No. N8540</i> , 545 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1976)	14

Other Authorities

Abigail Abrams, <i>Black, Disabled, and at Risk: The Overlooked Problem of Police Violence Against Americans with Disabilities</i> , TIME (June 25, 2020)	19, 21
Cedric L. Alexander, <i>Ex-cop: Atatiana Jefferson’s killing further erodes police legitimacy</i> , CNN (Oct. 14, 2019)	21
Christie Thompson, <i>As Police Arrest More Seniors, Those With Dementia Face Deadly Consequences</i> , The Marshall Project (Nov. 22, 2022)	18
Cynthia Najdowski, <i>Stereotype Threat in Police Encounters: Implications for Miscarriages of Justice</i> , Behavioral Scientist (Feb. 8, 2016)	20
David Kirkpatrick, Steve Eder, Kim Barker, and Julie Tate, <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 31, 2021)	17
Doug Criss and Leah Asmelash, <i>When a police wellness check becomes a death sentence</i> , CNN (Oct. 19, 2019).....	19, 21
Frank Edwards, Hedwig Lee, and Michael Esposito, <i>Risk of being killed by police use of force in the United States by age, race–ethnicity, and sex</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Science, 116:34 (Aug. 20, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Hal S. Wortzel, et al., <i>Welfare Checks and Therapeutic Risk Management</i> , Journal of Psychiatric Practice, 25:6 (Nov. 2019)	18
Harry Gass, <i>Police Reform: Why Albuquerque Sends Social Workers on Patrol</i> , Christian Science Monitor (Nov. 12, 2021).....	21
Overlooked in the Undercounted – The Role of Mental Illness in Fatal Law Enforcement Encounters, Treatment Advocacy Center (Dec. 2015).....	18
Rob Waters, <i>Enlisting Mental Health Workers, Not Cops, in Mobile Crisis Response</i> , Health Affairs 40:6 (June 1, 2021)	19, 21
